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HR 2736
CLEAN-UP Act

Congress: 111 (2009–2011, Ended)
Chamber: House
Policy Area: Government Operations and Politics
Introduced: Jun 4, 2009
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Government Management, Organization, and Procurement.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Government Management, Organization, and Procurement.  (Jun 26,
2009) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/111th-congress/house-bill/2736 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Sarbanes, John P. [D-MD-3] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: MD   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (71 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Baca, Joe [D-CA-43] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Brown, Corrine [D-FL-3] D · FL Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Carnahan, Russ [D-MO-3] D · MO Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Clay, Wm. Lacy [D-MO-1] D · MO Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-14] D · MI Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Costello, Jerry F. [D-IL-12] D · IL Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Cummings, Elijah E. [D-MD-7] D · MD Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Davis, Susan A. [D-CA-53] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Delahunt, Bill [D-MA-10] D · MA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] D · CT Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Filner, Bob [D-CA-51] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Giffords, Gabrielle [D-AZ-8] D · AZ Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Green, Al [D-TX-9] D · TX Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Green, Gene [D-TX-29] D · TX Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-7] D · AZ Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Hall, John J. [D-NY-19] D · NY Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-23] D · FL Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Hinchey, Maurice D. [D-NY-22] D · NY Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Kagen, Steve [D-WI-8] D · WI Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Levin, Sander M. [D-MI-12] D · MI Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-14] D · NY Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Michaud, Michael H. [D-ME-2] D · ME Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Miller, Brad [D-NC-13] D · NC Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Mollohan, Alan B. [D-WV-1] D · WV Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Murphy, Tim [R-PA-18] R · PA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-38] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Nye, Glenn C. [D-VA-2] D · VA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Payne, Donald M. [D-NJ-10] D · NJ Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Peters, Gary C. [D-MI-9] D · MI Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Richardson, Laura [D-CA-37] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch [D-MD-2] D · MD Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-39] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Schauer, Mark H. [D-MI-7] D · MI Jun 4, 2009
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Serrano, Jose E. [D-NY-16] D · NY Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Shea-Porter, Carol [D-NH-1] D · NH Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Space, Zachary T. [D-OH-18] D · OH Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Tierney, John F. [D-MA-6] D · MA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Titus, Dina [D-NV-3] D · NV Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-5] D · MA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD-8] D · MD Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Walz, Timothy J. [D-MN-1] D · MN Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Woolsey, Lynn C. [D-CA-6] D · CA Jun 4, 2009

Rep. Cleaver, Emanuel [D-MO-5] D · MO Jun 11, 2009

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Jun 11, 2009

Rep. Moore, Dennis [D-KS-3] D · KS Jun 11, 2009

Rep. Rahall, Nick J., II [D-WV-3] D · WV Jun 11, 2009

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Jun 11, 2009

Rep. Doyle, Michael F. [D-PA-14] D · PA Jun 19, 2009

Rep. Edwards, Donna F. [D-MD-4] D · MD Jun 19, 2009

Rep. Kanjorski, Paul E. [D-PA-11] D · PA Jun 19, 2009

Rep. LoBiondo, Frank A. [R-NJ-2] R · NJ Jun 19, 2009

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Jun 19, 2009

Rep. Miller, George [D-CA-7] D · CA Jun 19, 2009

Rep. Scott, Robert C. "Bobby" [D-VA-3] D · VA Jun 19, 2009

Rep. Altmire, Jason [D-PA-4] D · PA Sep 22, 2009

Rep. Berkley, Shelley [D-NV-1] D · NV Sep 22, 2009

Rep. Boren, Dan [D-OK-2] D · OK Sep 22, 2009

Rep. Hodes, Paul W. [D-NH-2] D · NH Sep 22, 2009

Rep. Israel, Steve [D-NY-2] D · NY Sep 22, 2009

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Oct 20, 2009

Rep. Frank, Barney [D-MA-4] D · MA May 13, 2010

Rep. Kildee, Dale E. [D-MI-5] D · MI May 13, 2010

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME May 13, 2010

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Oversight and Government Reform Committee House Referred to Jun 26, 2009

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Government Operations and Politics

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

111 S 924 Identical bill Apr 29, 2009: Read twice and referred to the Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs.
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Summary  (as of Jun 4, 2009) 

Correction of Long-Standing Errors in Agencies' Unsustainable Procurements Act of 2009 or the CLEAN-UP Act -

Requires executive agencies to ensure that: (1) inherently governmental functions, functions closely related to such

functions, and mission-essential functions are performed by federal employees; (2) other functions are performed by the

more efficient form of personnel, whether federal employees, contractors, or military personnel; and (3) consideration is

given to using federal employees to perform new functions on a regular basis.

Requires each agency head to submit to the Director of the Office of Management and Budget (OMB): (1) an annual

report on service contracts for new work; (2) a Functions At Risk Report that describes those functions required to be

performed by federal employees that are actually performed by contractors (requires agencies to reduce the total number

of contractor employees described in that Report by 70% within six years); and (3) a strategic human capital plan to

ensure the capability of the agency's federal employee workforce to perform agency functions. Prohibits an agency from

conducting a public-private competition for any function that such plan identifies as experiencing a gap in its federal

employee workforce.

Requires agencies subject to the Federal Activities Inventory Reform Act of 1998 (other than the Department of Defense

[DOD]) to: (1) submit an annual inventory of activities performed pursuant to contracts for services; (2) review those

contracts and identify activities that should be considered for conversion to performance by civilian employees; and (3)

develop a plan for such conversion by June 30 of the following year.

Authorizes agency heads to expedite the hiring of certain professionals in shortage category positions.

Requires the Director to: (1) develop guidelines for the establishment of business process re-engineering projects; and

(2) conduct annual performance reviews of such projects that are ongoing.

Sets forth revisions, requirements, and restrictions applicable to studies and public-private competitions for the

conversion of agency functions to contractor performance pursuant to OMB Circular A-76.

Actions Timeline

Jun 26, 2009: Referred to the Subcommittee on Government Management, Organization, and Procurement.
Jun 4, 2009: Introduced in House
Jun 4, 2009: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR E1326)
Jun 4, 2009: Referred to the House Committee on Oversight and Government Reform.
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